
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 22ND FEBRUARY 2012 
AT 3.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP 
(Deputy Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, 
C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. Referral from Council - Motion on Free Parking for Blue Badge Holders  
 
At its meeting on 18th January 2012, the Council agreed:  
 
That the following motion submitted by Councillor L. C. R. Mallett be referred 
to the Cabinet for consideration in the context of an officer report currently 
being prepared. 
 
“Noting the increasing pressure being put on disabled people as a result of 
cuts to benefits and services as well as the forthcoming rise in charges for 
blue badges, Council resolves to reintroduce free parking in Bromsgrove 
District Council car parks for blue badge holders with effect from April 2012.” 
  

4. Referral from the Council - Motion on CCTV  
 
At its meeting on 18th January 2012, the Council agreed: 
 



- 2 - 

That the following motion submitted by Councillor P. M. McDonald be referred 
to the Cabinet for consideration as part of the budget process so that relevant 
facts and figures could be reported and taken into account. 
 
“That this Council no longer monitors CCTV coverage outside of Bromsgrove 
and Redditch and gives due notice of this to those it may concern.”  
  

5. Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 - 2014/15 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

6. Fees and Charges 2012/13 (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

7. Treasury Management Statement (Pages 13 - 42) 
 

8. Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 3 2011/12 (Pages 43 - 64) 
 

• Appendices For Item 5 - Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 - 2014/15 
(Pages 65 - 80) 

 
• Appendix For Item 6 - Fees And Charges 2012/13 (Pages 81 - 96) 
 
• Appendix For Item 7 - Treasury Management Statement (Pages 97 - 98) 
 
• Appendices For Item 8 - Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 3 (Pages 99 - 

104) 
 
9. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
14th February 2012 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 
Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

Ø You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

Ø You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

Ø You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

Ø You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

Ø An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

Ø A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

Ø You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has 
[...]
idence or answer questions BUT THE MEMBER MUST LEAVE THE 
ROOM ONCE THEY HAVE FINISHED AND CANNOT DEBATE OR VOTE. 
However, the Member must not use these rights to seek to improperly 
influence a decision in which they have a prejudicial interest. 
 
For further information please contact Committee Services, Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, Bromsgrove District Council, The Council 
House, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove, B60 1AA 
 
Tel: 01527 873232 Fax: 01527 881414 
Web: www.bromsgrove.gov.uk     email: committee@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  22nd FEBRUARY 2012 
     
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2012/13 – 2014/15 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Roger Hollingworth  
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  
Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering ( Exec Director)  
Wards Affected  All 
Ward Councillor Consulted None specific  
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1. To provide information to enable Cabinet to recommend to Full Council 

the approval of the Medium Term Financial Plan to include the budget 
allocation for revenue and capital during the period  2012/13 – 2014/15.  

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 It is recommended that Executive Cabinet recommend to Full 
Council : 

 
2.1.1 Approval of  the high revenue bids as identified in Appendix A of: 

2012/13   £78k 
2013/14  £43k 
2014/15   £43k 
 

2.1.2 Approval of the savings and additional income as identified in 
Appendix B of: 

2012/13     £814k 
2013/14  £1.549m 
2014/15  £2.282m 
 
 

2.1.4  Approval of  the high capital bids as detailed in Appendix C of: 
2012/13      £ 631k 
2013/14  £ 3.526m 
2014/15   £5.253m 

 
 
2.1.3 Approval of the use of balances of £113k for 2012/13 
 
2.1.4 Approve the pay policy as attached at Appendix E 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  22nd FEBRUARY 2012 
     
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications    
 

3.1 The Council on 23rd February 2011 approved a medium term financial 
plan that inc
[...]

3.19    The services provided will be funded by the approved budget. In 

addition improved services can be achieved by the approval of the 
budget bids.  
 

 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 

3.20 All new bids / services will have an impact assessment prepared to 
ensure they meet the needs of all the community.  
 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT    
 

4.1 An impact assessment is undertaken of all Council bids to ensure that 
any impact and risk to the community is identified and addressed. 
 

5. APPENDICES 
 

  Appendix A – Revenue Bids 
  Appendix B – Capital Bids & Overall Programme 
  Appendix C – Savings and additional income  

Page 9



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  22nd FEBRUARY 2012 
     
 

  Appendix D – Budget Jury Feedback 
  Appendix E – Pay Policy   
   
   

.   
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:  Jayne Pickering – Exec Director Finance and Resources   
E Mail: j.pickering@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel:  01527-881400 
  

Page 10



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  22nd February 2012 
 
FEES AND CHARGES 2012/13  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Roger Hollingsworth  
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance & 

Resources 
Wards Affected All 
Ward Councillor Consulted No  
Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 To set out the fees and charges to be levied on services provided by 

the Council as used as the basis for income targets in the Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2012/13 – 2014/15. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approve the fees and charges as 
presented in Appendix A. 

 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan has been prepared on the basis that 

additional income will be generated from fees and charges.  The 
guideline increase provided to Heads of Service was 2.5%.    
 

3.2 It is proposed that the revised fees and charges will be advertised to 
the public within approved deadlines with a start date of 1st April 2012, 
or as soon as practicable thereafter, dependant upon the notice period 
required prior to implementation. 
 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

3.3 A number of statutes governing the provision of services covered by 
this report contain express powers or duties to charge for services.  
Where an express power to charge does not exist the Council has the 
power under Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 to charge 
where the activity is incidental or conducive to or calculated to facilitate 
the Council’s statutory function.   
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  22nd February 2012 
 
 Service / Operational Implications  

 
3.5 Monitoring will be undertaken to ensure that income targets are 

achieved. 
 

 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 

3.7 The implementation of the revised fees and charges will be notified in 
advance to the customer to ensure that all users are aware of the new 
charges and any concessions available to them. 
 
 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT    
 

4.1 There is a risk that if fees and charges are not increased that income 
targets will not be achieved and the cost of services will increase. 
 
 

5. APPENDICES 
 

 Appendix A – Fees and Charges 
 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
None. 
 

7. KEY 
 
None 
 

AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Deborah Randall, Accountancy Services Manager 
E Mail: d.randall@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel: 01527 881235 

Page 12



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  22nd February 2012 

 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2012-13 TO 2014-15  
 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Roger Hollingworth  
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas   
Wards Affected  All 
Ward Councillor Consulted None specific  
Non-Key Decision 
 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 A strategy statement for the treasury management and investments in 

relation to Bromsgrove District Council to comply with the Local Government 
Act 2003 and to ensure the Council demonstrates accountability and 
effectiveness in the management of its funds.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 Cabinet recommends to Full Council  
 

2.1.1 approval of the strategy and prudential indicators shown at 
Appendix 1. 

 
2.1.2 approval of the Authorised Limit for borrowing at £7,500,000 if 

required.   
 
2.1.3  approval of the maximum level of investment to be held within each 

organisation (i.e. bank or building society) as detailed at £3m 
subject to market conditions. 

 
2.1.4  approval of unlimited level for investment in Debt Management 

Account Deposit Facility (DMADF). 
 
2.1.5 approval of the updated Treasury Management Policy shown at 

Appendix 2. 
 

2.2 That Cabinet notes that training for Treasury management has been 
identified and will be incorporated within the Modern Councillor Programme 
(Training and Development Events for Members) prioritised with all other 
needs. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  22nd February 2012 

 

 

2.3   That Cabinet notes the the Audit Board will undertake additional scrutiny of 
the Strategy during 2012/13 to ensure the Council’s investments are being 
managed in a risk controlled environment 

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management in Public services (the CIPFA TM Code) 
and the Prudential Code require local authorities to set the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Prudential Indicators each 
financial year.  The TMSS also incorporates the Investment Strategy as 
required under the CLG’s Investment Guidance. 

 
3.2   CIPFA has defined Treasury Management as: 
 
 “the management of the organisation’s investments, cash flows, its banking, 

money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the 
risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks.” 

 
3.3   The Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of 

risk to be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury 
management activities will be measured.  Treasury management risks are 
identified in the Council’s approved Treasury Management Practices and 
include: 

 
• Liquidity Risk (Adequate cash resources) 
• Market or Interest Rate Risk Fluctuations in the value of investments). 
• Inflation Risks (Exposure to inflation) 
• Credit and Counterparty Risk (Security of Investments) 
• Refinancing Risks (Impact of debt maturing in future years). 
• Legal & Regulatory Risk (Compliance with statutory and regulatory 

requirements 
  
3.4 In addition the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to ‘have 

regard to the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next 
three years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are 
affordable, prudent and sustainable’. 

 
3.5 The revised guidance issued  in November 2011  makes it clear that 

investment priorities should be security and liquidity, rather than yield and 

Page 14



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  22nd February 2012 

 

 

that authorities should not rely just on credit ratings, but consider other 
information on risk. 

 
3.6 The guidance requires investment strategies to comment on the use of 

treasury management consultants and on the investment of money 
borrowed in advance of spending needs. 

 
3.7 The downgrades by both Fitch and Moody’s in October 2011 to a swathe of 

global institutions, including UK institutions, follow the reassessment by 
them of the extent of support sovereigns are likely to provide to systemically 
important institutions in the future (lower, in both agencies’ opinion) and 
their view that governments are now more likely to allow small institutions to 
fail if they get into difficulty. 

 
 In fact, Moody’s pointed out 
[...]
rudential Indicators, Bromsgrove District Council adopts the Treasury 
Management Framework and Policy recommended by CIPFA. 

 
 Legal Implications 
 
3.11 This is a statutory report under the Local Government Act 2003.  

 Service/Operational Issues 

3.12None as a direct result of this report. 

 Customer/ Equalities and Diversity  

3.13 None as a direct result of this report. 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 Failure to manage the Treasury Management function effectively to ensure 

the delivery of maximum return within a secure environment.  These 
controls in place to mitigate these risks are as follows: 

• Quarterly reporting to Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet 
of financial position on investments 

• Monthly update from treasury advisors in respect of level of status for 
organisations we invest with 

• Daily monitoring by internal officers of banking arrangements and 
cash flow implications. 

  
5. APPENDICES 
  

Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy 2011/12 to 2013/14 
Appendix 2 – Treasury Management Policy Statement  

 
 

Page 16



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  22nd February 2012 

 

 

 
 

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Deborah Randall   
E Mail: d.randall@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527)881235 

Page 17



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  22nd February 2012 

 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy  
2012/13 to 2014/15 

 
 

1. Background 

 
1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services (the “CIPFA TM 
Code”) and the Prudential Code require local authorities to determine the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Prudential 
Indicators (PIs) on an annual basis. The TMSS also includes the Annual 
Investment Strategy (AIS) that is a requirement of the CLG’s Investment 
Guidance. 

1.2 The purpose of this TMSS is, therefore, to approve: 
• Treasury Ma
[...]
osits with other UK local authorities � � 

Certificates of deposit with banks and building 
societies 

� � 

Gilts � � 

Treasury Bills (T-Bills) � � 

Bonds issued by Multilateral Development Banks � � 

Local Authority Bills � � 

Commercial Paper � � 

Corporate Bonds � � 

AAA rated Money Market Funds � � 

Other Money Market and Collective Investment 
Schemes 

� � 

Page 21



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  22nd February 2012 

 

 

Debt Management Account Deposit Facility � � 

 
 

6.5 A number of changes have been implemented to the investment strategy 
for 2012/13 in response to changes in the CLG Guidance and evolving 
conditions in financial markets. This results in the inclusion of corporate 
bonds which the CLG have indicated will become an eligible non-capital 
investment from 1st April 2012.  However, the principal amendments are in 
relation to the individual institutions with which the Authority is prepared to 
lend its funds. 

 
6.6 The Authority and its advisors, Arlingclose Ltd, select countries and 

financial institutions after analysis and ongoing monitoring of: 
 

• Published credit ratings for financial institutions (minimum long term 
rating of A- or equivalent for counterparties; AA+ or equivalent for 
non-UK sovereigns) – this is lower than the A+ minimum adopted in 
2011/12 and is in response to downgrades in credit ratings below 
A+ of many institutions considered to be systemically important to 
the financial system. 

• Credit Default Swaps (where quoted) 
• Economic fundamentals (for example Net Debt as a percentage of 

GDP) 
• Sovereign support mechanisms 
• Share Prices 
• Corporate developments, news, articles, markets sentiment and 

momentum 
• Subjective overlay – or, put more simply, common sense. 

 
Any institution can be suspended or removed should any of the factors 
identified above give rise to concern. 
 
The current list of countries and institutions that meet the criteria for term 
deposits, Certifica
[...]
tional 
Boundary for 
External Debt 

2011/12 
Approved 
£’000 

2011/12 
Revised 
£’000 

2012/13 
Estimate 
£’000 

2013/14 
Estimate 
£’000 

2014/15 
Estimate 
£’000 

Borrowing 2,500 2,500 6,500 10,000 15,000 
Other Long-term 
Liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 2,500 2,500 6,500 10,000 15,000 

Page 31



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  22nd February 2012 

 

 

11.  Upper Limits for Fixed Interest Rate Exposure and Variable Interest 
Rate Exposure: 

11.1 These indicators allow the Council to manage the extent to which it is 
exposed to changes in interest rates.  This Council calculates these limits 
on (select as appropriate) net principal outstanding sums, (i.e. fixed rate 
debt net of fixed rate investments / net interest paid (i.e. interest paid on 
fixed rate debt net of interest received on fixed rate investments)  

 
11.2 The upper limit for variable rate exposure has been set to ensure that the 

Council is not exposed to interest rate rises which could adversely impact 
on the revenue budget.  The limit allows for the use of variable rate debt to 
offset exposure to changes in short-term rates on investments 

 
 Existing level 

(or Benchmark 
level)  at 
31/03/11 

% 

2011/12 
Approved 

 % 

2011/12 
Revised 

%  

2012/13 
Estimate 

% 

2013/14 
Estimate 

% 

2014/15 
Estimate 

% 

Upper Limit for 
Fixed Interest 
Rate Exposure 

100 100 100 100 100 100 

Upper Limit for 
Variable Interest  
Rate Exposure 

100 100 100 100 100 100 

 
 
11.3 As the Council does not have long-term debt, the limits above provide the 

necessary flexibility within which decisions will be made for drawing down 
new loans on a fixed or variable rate basis; the decisions will ultimately be 
determined by expectations of anticipated interest rate movements as set 
out in the Council’s treasury management strategy.  
 

12. Maturity Structure of Fixed Rate borrowing: 
12.1 This indicator highlights the existence of any large concentrations of fixed 

rate debt 
[...]
on will be 
given to the management of interest rate risk and refinancing risk.  The source from which the borrowing 
is taken and the type of borrowing should allow the Council transparency and control over its debt.  

2.5 The Council’s primary objective in relation to investments remains the security of capital.  The 
liquidity or accessibility of the Authority’s investments followed by the yield earned on investments 
remain important but are secondary considerations.   

 

Page 42



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  22 FEBRUARY 2012  

 

 

APRIL – DECEMBER (QUARTER 3) FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 2011/12 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Roger Hollingworth  
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas   
Wards Affected  All 
Ward Councillor Consulted None specific  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To report to Cabinet on the Council’s financial position for the period April - 

December 2011 (Quarter 3 – 2011/12).  
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That Cabinet note the current financial position on Revenue and 

Capital as detailed in the report. 
 
2.2 That Cabinet approves the budget virements between £15k and £100k,        

listed in Appendix 2. 
 
2.3 That Cabinet note the financial position and movements on the 

earmarked reserves as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
2.4    That Cabinet recommend to Council : 
 
2.4.1 Approval of an increase to the 2012/13 Capital Programme of £659k 

to support the c/fwd requests as detailed in Appendix 3.  
 
2.4.2   Approval of an increase to the Capital Programme 2012/13 of £12k, 

to be funded from revenue underspends to support the GIS software 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications   
 
3.1 A separate finance report for each department plus a council summary, is 

shown on the following pages. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  22 FEBRUARY 2012  

 

 

 
Revenue Budget summary Quarter 3 (April – Dec) 2011/12 – Overall Council 
 

Service Head 

Revised 
Budget 
2011/12 

£’000 

Budget 
April - Dec 

£’000 

Actual 
spend  

April - Dec 
£’000 

Variance to 
date 

April - Dec 
£’000 

 

Projected 
outturn 
2011/12 

£’000 

Projected 
variance 
2011/12 

£’000 
Environment
al Services 4,457 1,667 1,044 -623  4,132 -325 

Community 
Services 2,443 1,105 1,027 -78  2,275 -168 

Pre-
Regulatory 
Services 

1,119 461 392 -69  1,050 -69 

Leisure & 
Cultural 
Services 

1,937 1,376 1,322 -54  1,867 -70 

Planning & 
Regeneration 1,346 415 342 -73  1,291 -55 

Customer 
Services -40 352 305 -47  -88 -48 

Finance & 
Resources 2,105 1,682 1,671 -11  2,111 6 

Legal & 
Democratic 
Services 

1,440 800 718 -82  1,347 -93 

Policy, 
Performance 
& 
Partnerships 

-24 469 425 -44  -79 -55 

Business 
Transformati
on 

36 925 808 -117  -119 -155 

Corporate 
Services 688 69 319 250  1023 335 

SERVICE 
TOTAL  15,507 9,321 8,373 -948  14,810 -697 

Interest on 
Investments -68 -51 -83 -32  -90 -22 

Change in 
Financing 0 0 0 0  22 22 

COUNCIL 
SUMMARY 15,439 9,270 8,290 -980  14,742 -697 

Page 44



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  22 FEBRUARY 2012  

 

 

 
Financial Commentary: 
 

• The year end underspend of £620k includes additional interest on investments of 
£22k above that originally budgeted.  The general services underspend of £620k 
relates to a number of factors, including:- 
1. Additional income levels have been maintained by the Development Control 

function following an increase in the number of planning applications received. 
2. An underspend is predicted within the Policy, Performance and Partnership 

function, which is partly due to the shared service provision. 
3. Following a request from the Executive Director of Finance and Resources, 

expenditure throughout the Council has been reduced to that deemed critical for 
the provision of services, this has helped to increase the level of savings 
attributable to services from £293k to £620k.   

• The budget for 
[...]
y Criteria (Fitch ratings) Maximum Investment 
Deposits with banks Short Term: F1+/F1 

Support: 1,2,3 
Long Term: minimum ‘AA-’/A 

£3million/£2million 

Deposits with building 
societies 

Short Term: F1+/F1 
Support: 1,2,3 
Long Term: minimum ‘AA-’/A 

£3million/£2million 

Deposits with Debt 
Management Account – 
Deposit Facility (DMADF) 

 £no upper limit * 

Page 61



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  22 FEBRUARY 2012  

 

 

its obligations. Fitch’s short term ratings indicate the potential level of 
default within a 12 month period. F1+ is the best quality grade, indicating 
exceptionally strong capacity of obligor to meet its financial commitment 
 
At 31 December short term investments comprised: 
 
 31 March 

2011 
£000 

31 
December 

2011 
£000 

Deposits with DMADF* 0 10,500 
Deposits with Banks/Building Societies 12,575 8,750 
Total 12,575 19,250 

 
 
Deposits are at a point in time and overall balances are expected to 
decrease in the final quarter of the financial year due to e.g. the timing of 
precept payments. 
 
Following the conclusion of the Moody’s review of UK financial institutions 
in early October our treasury advisors issued advice in relation to 
withdrawal of funds from institutions no longer meeting our minimum 
criteria. We were advised to withdraw funds from call/instant access 
accounts held with affected institutions and to give notice where 
applicable. However it was not advised to break the terms of deposits held 
to a fixed date.  As a consequence the majority of the Council’s 
investments are currently placed with the DMADF. 
 

• *Investments with the DMADF are guaranteed by HM Treasury. 
Following advice from the Council’s treasury advisors, from a credit 
perspective no upper limit was imposed on investments with the 
DMADF.  

 
3.3.2 Income from investments and other interest 

 
An investment income target of £68k has been set for 2011/12 using a 
projected return rate of 0.75% – 1.50 %. During the past fin
[...]
elayed due to re-
issuing of play frame contract

Repair & Maintenance of Bridges 15,000 Following discussions with county the bridge at 
Watt Close is being redesigned for pedestrian 
only.  Due to these negociations work is unlikely 
to be completed in this finacial year, the delay is 
due to EA permissions being granted.

Repair & Maintenance of Bridges 14,752 Awaiting confirmation to vire this amount to help 
finance Battlefield brook project, but unlikely to be 
spent in this year - new project code to be 
allocated

Sanders Park - Enhancements of 
play areas 60,000

Awaiting Play Framework Contract to commence 

Replacement Vehicles  (Refuse) 43,000 Four of the five potential vehicles have been 
purchased the balance is required to enable the 
purchase of the fifth vehicle.

North Cemetery Phase 2 Expansion 69,000 Due to scheduling this expenditure will not be 
incurred until 2012/13

Mandatory Disabled Facilities Grants 
(DFG's) (Private & BDHT Grants) - 
Budget Only

100,000 All expenditure committed, but work unlikely to be 
completed before the 31st March.  Annual 
recurring issue due to timing and availability of 
contractors to undertake works.

658,648

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 - 2014/15
	6 Fees and Charges 2012/13
	7 Treasury Management Statement
	Treasury Management Policy Statement 2011 - Appendix 2

	8 Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 3 2011/12
	Appendices for Item 5 - Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 - 2014/15
	MTFP 220212 Appendix B
	MTFP 220212 Appendix C
	MTFP 220212 Appendix D
	MTFP 220212 Appendix E

	Appendix for Item 6 - Fees and Charges 2012/13
	Appendix for Item 7 - Treasury Management Statement
	Appendices for Item 8 - Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 3
	Virements to be approved at Cabinet Appendix 2
	Requests for Cfwd - 1213 (2) final Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22ND FEBRUARY 2012 AT 3.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and 
M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers:  Councillor L. C. R. Mallett 
  
 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. J. Godwin, Mr. 

G Revans, Ms. J. Willis, Ms. D. Randall and Ms. R. Cole. 
 

111/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

112/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 

113/11 REFERRAL FROM COUNCIL - MOTION ON FREE PARKING FOR BLUE 
BADGE HOLDERS  
 
It was noted that this item had been deferred and the Leader invited the 
Portfolio Holder Councillor M. J. A. Webb to comment further.  
 
Councillor Webb reported that together with officers he had been working for 
some time on a report reviewing the whole issue of car parking, in particular in 
relation to vulnerable and disabled groups.  It had been agreed with Councillor 
L. C. R. Mallett, the proposer of the Council motion, that the proposal 
contained therein should be included within the remit of the review. Councillor 
Mallett had accepted an invitation to participate on a cross party basis in the 
review.  
 
Whilst initial meetings had already taken place with the community and with 
groups representing vulnerable people and those with mobility issues, it had 
become apparent that in order to properly consult with all concerned it would 
be necessary to extend the consultation process. This would enable a fuller 
and more meaningful examination of the issues to take place.  
 
In view of the above it was anticipated the report would be submitted to 
Cabinet in September 2012 at the latest. It was possible that this could be 
brought forward to July 2012.    
 
This was noted.     
 



Cabinet 
22nd February 2012 

- 2 - 

 
114/11 REFERRAL FROM THE COUNCIL - MOTION ON CCTV  

 
The Leader reported that this item was deferred until the next meeting of the 
Cabinet to allow officers further time to report on the issue. This was noted.  
 

115/11 FEES AND CHARGES 2012/13  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on fees and charges for 2012/13 in respect 
of services provided by the Authority. It was reported that in general the 
overall increase was 2.5% although this varied slightly between services. 
 
It was noted that it was proposed that some fees and charges would remain 
the same including car parking charges.  
 
RESOLVED that the fees and charges for 2012/13 as contained in Appendix 
A to the report be approved. 
 

116/11 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2012/13 - 2014/15  
 
Consideration was given to the report on the Medium Term Financial Plan 
2012/13 to 2014/15 relating to revenue and capital expenditure. The Executive 
Director for Finance and Corporate Resources and the Leader referred to the 
background to the Medium Term Financial Plan and the detailed work 
undertaken by officers and members during the budget process. 
 
It was reported that the work undertaken had allowed services to be 
maintained whilst savings were maximised. In addition attention was drawn to 
the work undertaken by the budget jury and the requirement under the 
Localism Act for the Authority to adopt a Pay Policy Statement. 
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
      
(a) that the revenue bids identified as high in Appendix A of the report be 

included within the Medium Term Financial Plan as follows: 
 
  2012/13 £78,000 
  2013/14 £43,000 
  2014/15 £43,000 
 
 
(b) that the savings and additional income identified in Appendix B of the 

report be included within the Medium Term Financial Plan as follows: 
 
  2012/13 £814,000 
  2013/14 £1,549,000 
  2014/15 £2,282,000 
 



Cabinet 
22nd February 2012 

- 3 - 

(c) that the capital bids identified as high in Appendix C of the report be 
included within the Medium Term Financial Plan as follows: 

 
  2012/13 £631,000 
  2013/14 £3,526,000 
  2014/15 £5,253,000 
 
(d) that the use of balances totalling £113,000 for 2012/13 be approved; 
 
(e) that the Pay Policy as set out in Appendix E be approved. 
 

117/11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STATEMENT  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Investment Strategy 2012/13 to 2014/15. It was noted these 
were required to ensure that the Authority could demonstrate accountability 
and effectiveness in the management of its funds. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a)  that the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment 

Strategy 2012/13 to 2014/15 and Prudential Indicators set out in 
Appendix 1 be approved; 

(b) that the Authorised Limit for borrowing at £7,500,000 if required be 
approved; 

(c) that the maximum level of investment to be held within each 
organisation (i.e. Bank or Building Society) be set as detailed at 
£3,000,000 subject to market conditions; 

(d) that the unlimited level for investment in Debt Management Account 
Deposit facility be approved; and 

(e) that the Treasury Management Policy as set out in Appendix 2 be 
approved.  

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that training for Treasury Management has been 

identified and will be incorporated within the Modern Councillor 
Programme on the basis it is to be prioritised together with other 
training needs; and 

(b) that it be noted that the Audit Board will be undertaking additional 
scrutiny of the Strategy during 2012/13 to ensure that the Council’s 
investments are being managed in a risk controlled environment  

 
118/11 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 3 2011/12  

 
Members considered a report on the Council’s financial position for the period 
April to December 2011 (Quarter 3 2011/12). 
 
It was reported that there was a projected year end underspend in the 
revenue budget following actions taken by officers to restrict expenditure to 
items deemed critical for the provision of services. 
 



Cabinet 
22nd February 2012 

- 4 - 

Reference was also made to the proposed amendment to the 2012/13 Capital 
Programme to reflect the carry forward of £659,000 in respect of schemes 
within the 2011/12 Capital Programme.    
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the increase to the 2012/13 Capital Programme of £659,000 in 

respect of the schemes carried forward from the 2011/12 Capital 
Programme, as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, be approved; and  

(b) that the increase to the 2012/13 Capital Programme of £12,000 (to be 
funded from revenue underspend) in respect  of GIS software be 
approved.   

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the current financial position on Revenue and Capital as detailed in 

the report be noted; 
(b)  that the budget virements between £15,000 and £100,000 as set out in 

Appendix 2 to the report be approved; and 
(c) that the financial position and movements in relation to the earmarked 

reserves as set out in Appendix 1 be noted.   
 

The meeting closed at 3.55 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


